iﬁﬁ\ OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL
/ . 108 N. Van Buren St

NEWTON Newton, IL 62448

= _[LLINOIS — _

T May 19, 2020

1. CALL TO ORDER: Mark Bolander, Mayor
Mayor Mark Bolander called the meeting to order.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Larry Brooks.
Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Larry Brooks.

3. ROLL CALL: Rosetta York, City Clerk
Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Larry Brooks, Robert Reisner,
Eric Blake and Marlene Harris
Also present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and Clerk Rosetta York
Absent: Attorney William Heap

4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: Delete item #8b and 9a. Change item 9b to 20-05
Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to adopt the amended agenda.
Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris
Nays: None

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of May 5, 2020:
Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Blake, to approve the minutes of the
May 5, 2020 meeting of the Newton City Council.
Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac
Nays: None

6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Alderman Harris reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of $140,166.26 and the
bills and accounts payable earlier today and made a motion to approve the pre-
paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of
$68,336.20. Brooks seconded the motion.
Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown
Nays: None

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: None

8. OLD BUSINESS:

a. Consider and act on 20-07 City Ordinance - Republic Service Chapter 17. (This
is the agreement contract for Republic Service’s franchise.)

Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Glumac, to pass 20-07 City
Ordinance Republic Service Chapter 17, Granting an Exclusive Franchises to
Republic Services for Operation of a Sanitary Hauling Service within The City
of Newton, Jasper County, lllinois

Ayes: Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks

Nays: None

c. Consider and act on a letter of resignation from the Jasper County animal control
officer.
Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Brown, to accept a letter of
resignation from the Jasper County animal control officer, effective June 1,
2020.
Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner
Nays: None
d. Consider and act on a letter of resignation from Zoning Board Member, David
Dow.
Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to accept a letter of
resignation from Zoning Board Member David Dow, effective June 1, 2020.
Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris
Nays: None
9. NEW BUSINESS:
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b. Consider and act on 20-05 Resolution of Support Community Development Block
Grant Program grant.
Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to pass 20-05 Resolution of
Support Community Development Block Grant Program grant.
Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris
Nays: None
10. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: None
11.STATEMENTS:
Council Members:
Harris: The new mowing contractor is doing a great job at Riverside. Thanks to the
City employees for the new sidewalk on N. Van Buren. It looks good. She presented
the Payment and Billing Adjustment Report to the Council.
Brooks: No Comment
Reisner: Called a Street Committee Meeting Wednesday May 27, 2020 at 5:30 PM.
Does the city have any information on the 5G and fiber optics within the City?
J. Stone said just what is in the permit applications.
Blake: Thanked Ray Watkins for his years of service. | consider all businesses
essential.
Brown: No comment
Glumac: | also consider businesses essential. My neighbors are concerned about the
not mowed lot on Eaton St.
City Attorney: Not Present
City Treasurer: The City and County are selling the third tote of JJ Outlet hand
sanitizer tomorrow, Wednesday May 20, 2020. They have lowered their cost from
$12/gallon to $10/gallon to the City and County. The City has received the first
payment from the Rebuild lllinois grants of $31,293.39.
City Clerk: No comment

b

Mayor:
e Mayor read the Jasper County COVID-19 Advisory Team Back to Business

Plan.

1. We know many of you have been following the progress of our Back
to Business plan.

2. \We have been advised that no alternate plans will be considered at
this time.

3. We continue to work as a group of Southern and Central lllinois
Health Departments to open our areas as quickly and safely as
possible.

4. If you have a business or organization preparing to reopen, we
encourage you to call Jasper County Health Department to discuss
how to do so safely.

5. We STRONGLY advise you to check with your insurance carrier,
licensing agency and private legal counsel as you make plans to
reopen your business.

Jasper County COVID-19 Advisory Team

e He agreed with Alderman Blake and Alderwoman Glumac that all
businesses are essential.
¢ He thanked all the citizens for cooperating with the Advisory Team. At this
time there are zero cases of Covid-19 in the County.
e The Advisory Team is waiting on the Governor to see the wisdom in
allowing Southern lllinois to open in a safe way.
12.NEXT REGULAR MEETING: June 2, 2020 at 6:00 PM
SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Street Committee Meeting on May 27, 2020
at 5:30 PM and Finance Committee Meeting June 2, 2020 at 5:30 PM.
13.EXECUTIVE SESSION: Litigation, potential litigation and sale of real estate
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Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of open session and
into closed session to discuss litigation, potential litigation and sale of real
estate pursuant to the exceptions section of the Open Meetings Act pertaining to
those areas of discussion.
Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac
Nays: None

Open session suspended at 6:32 PM

Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Glumac, to go out of closed session
and back into open session.

Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

Open session resumed at 6:55 PM.

Mayor Bolander announced that during closed session the council discussed litigation,
potential litigation and sale of real estate.

14. ADJOURNMENT
Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Harris, to adjourn the meeting.
Ayes: Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks
Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:00 PM.
Submitted by




Prepaids May 20, 2020

General Fund

Jasper County Chamber of Commerce
LIUNA National Pension Fund
Ameren lllinois

Recreonics

Conlin Home Inspection
Police Petty Cash

NewWave Communications
Petty Cash Treasurer

City of Newton

Clerk's Petty Cash

Municipal Clerks of lllinois
Deere Credit, Inc.

Wex Bank

Director, lllinois State Police
William G. Heap

Newton Library

Verizon Wireless

Payroll

Standard Insurance Co.

NGL Insurance Group

Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer

State Disbursement Unit

American Heritage

AFLAC

Standard Insurance Company - Vision

INS A
The Standard

SPECIALS
Petty Cash
Symetra Life Insurance Co.

ELECTRIC

Ameren lllinois

Rauch's Jewelry Store
Norris Electric

Newton Post Office

Petty Cash Treasurer
NewWave Communications
Clerk's Petty Cash

City of Newton

Deere Credit, Inc.

Wex Bank

Illinois Power Marketing
Greeson's Mobile Home Park
Symetra Life Insurance Co.

WATER

Ameren lllinois

NewWave Communications
Newton Post Office

Petty Cash

City of Newton

Tractor Supply Co.

Wex Bank

UPS

Symetra Life Insurance Co.

WWT

Ameren lllinois

NewWave Communications
Newton Post Office

Petty Cash Treasurer

City of Newton

Wex Bank

Symetra Life Insurance Co.

Total Prepaids =

$300.00
$2,087.25
$593.71
$65.60
$1,575.00
$17.95
$738.91
$66.54
$652.95
$92.53
$165.00
$3,464.05
$704.19
$5,883.00
$300.00
$855.40
$116.06

$17,678.14

$285.00
$26.68
$738.00
$870.00
$46.78
$1,023.06
$296.88

$3,286.40

$196.56

$196.56

$100.00
$12,154.00

$12,254.00

$126.20
$42.00
$66.75
$135.85
$0.42
5103.94
$5.29
$227.95
$3,464.05
$359.40
$30,066.55
$45.00
$7,234.00

$91,877.41

$170.69
$88.62
$135.85
$16.41
$2,120.30
$34.99
$§152.77
$24.52
$4,232.00

$6,976.15

$140.01
$88.62
$135.85
$0.40
$2,815.59
$214.13
$4,503.00

$7,897.60

$140,166.26



ACCOUNTS PAYABLES May 20, 2020

STREET

A-J Welding and Steel, Inc.
Alliance Tractor, LLC.

Birch Auto Service & Towing
Bradford Supply Company

Card Service Center

CCI Redi Mix

Cintas

Connor & Connor

Huddleston Supply

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers
Martin's IGA

Midwest Tractor Sales

Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Schulte Supply

Terminix International

Wabash Valley Service Company
Wease Equipment, Inc.

POLICE

Ad Hatters

Applied Concepts, Inc.
Backwoods Lawn Service
Gwen Baker

Birch Auto Service & Towing
Card Service Center

Cintas

Cintas Corporation

County of Jasper

Lorenz Supply Company
McClane Motor Sales, Inc.
Judy McClure's Signs & Graphics, Inc.
Martin's IGA

Ray O'Herron

Overhead Door Company
Terminix International

Technology Management Revolving Fund

CEMETERY
Backwoods Lawn Service

PARK

Backwoods Lawn Service
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc.
Card Service Center
Gatehouse Media lllinois

POUND
County of Jasper

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Gwen Baker

Card Service Center

Dollar General Corporation

Kemper Technology Consulting Division
Lorenz Supply Company

Office Essentials

Terminix International

Total Printing Systems

Weber, Tedford, Heap & Ayres, P.C.

Total Street

Total Police

Total Cemetery

Total Park

Total Pound

Total General Adm

11.58
$86.75
$92.00

$1,213.76
$109.54
$1,210.00
$40.34
$556.34
$362.88
$6.64
$58.07
$29.18
$45.44
$129.29
$524.98
$26.66
$190.18
$26.71

$4,720.34

52.00
$1,257.00
$120.00
$219.22
$271.00
$65.95
$112.36
$99.77
$7,655.55
$34.76
$36.20
$165.00
$9.98
$691.30
$1,300.00
$26.67
$177.08

$12,293.84

$3,750.00

$3,750.00

$2,075.00
$308.03
$319.54
$15.28

$2,717.85

$1,051.66

$1,051.66

$219.22
$160.99
$9.00
$60.00
$34.76
$41.60
$26.67
$117.00
$866.25

$1,535.49



POOL
Kirchner Building Centers
Rubsam Paint Store

Total Pool

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

EMA
County of Jasper

Total EMA

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
Backwoods Lawn Service
Breeze-Courier
KS Distribution LLC.
Milanc & Grunloh Engineers, LLC.
Phelps Map Service
Southeastern IL Community Foundation
Total Capital Development

EAGLE TRAIL Phase lll
Milano & Grunloh, LLC.

Total Trail
TOTAL SPECIALS
ELECTRIC
Alliance Tractor LLC.
Anixter, Inc.

Barbeck Communications

BHMG Engineers

Birch Auto Service & Towing

Brownstown Electric Supply

Card Service Center

Grainger

Hall's Safety Equipment

Huddleston Supply

Invizions, Inc.

Kirchner Building Centers

Martin's IGA

Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Online Information Services

Republic Services

Springfield Electric Supply

South Central FS

Terminix International

Verizon Wireless

Wabash Valley Service Company

Wease Equipment, Inc.
Total Electric

WATER
Card Service Center
CCI Redi Mix
Dollar General Corporation
Hach Company
Huddleston Supply
Jasper Clothiers
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers
Midwest Tractor Sales
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Office Essentials
Schulte Supply
Total Home & Farm Video Solutions
Verizon Wireless
Wease Equipment, Inc.
Wilson Truking LLC
Total Water

$14.69
$142.00

$156.69

$26,225.87

$367.12

$367.12

$180.00
$35.00
$5,500.00
$121.37
$360.00
$6,666.66

$12,863.03

$485.46

$485.46

$13,715.61

$3.80
$3,966.42
$302.00
$4,565.95
$336.00
$3,307.92
$135.51
$153.00
$297.00
$72.91
$3,840.00
$117.37
$11.43
$24.98
$54.30
$272.66
$1,178.78
$133.11
$27.50
$53.16
$41.43
$26.71

$18,921.94

$217.47
$292.50
$12.95
$656.85
$72.90
$17.95
$6.64
$40.93
$34.34
$214.12
$56.42
$524.98
$715.50
$23.33
$26.71
$1,268.86

$4,182.45



WWT

Bradford Supply Company

Card Service Center

Cintas

Larry Heuerman Trucking
Huddleston Supply

Jasper Clothiers

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers

J.R. Madison Maintenance Supplies
Martin's IGA

Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Office Essentials

Ressler & Associates, Inc.

City of Rebinson - WWTF

Schulte Supply

Terminix International

Verizon Wireless

Wabash Valley Service Co.
Wease Equipment, Inc.

Total WWT

TOTAL PAYABLES=

$822.36
$70.06
$74.98
$345.00
$72.90
$142.75
$84.68
$88.82
$90.00
$47.12
$362.52
$481.36
$1,806.00
$128.00
$524.98
$27.50
$53.16
$41.43
$26.71

$5,290.33

$68,336.20



