NEWTON ILLINOIS JASPAN COUNTY

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 May 19, 2020

1. CALL TO ORDER: Mark Bolander, Mayor

Mayor Mark Bolander called the meeting to order.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Larry Brooks.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Larry Brooks.

3. ROLL CALL: Rosetta York, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Larry Brooks, Robert Reisner, Eric Blake and Marlene Harris

Also present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and Clerk Rosetta York

Absent: Attorney William Heap

4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: Delete item #8b and 9a. Change item 9b to 20-05 Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to adopt the amended agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of May 5, 2020:

Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Blake, to approve the minutes of the May 5, 2020 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Alderman Harris reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of \$140,166.26 and the bills and accounts payable earlier today and made a motion to approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of \$68,336.20. Brooks seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

- 7. PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: None
- 8. OLD BUSINESS:

a. Consider and act on 20-07 City Ordinance - Republic Service Chapter 17. (This is the agreement contract for Republic Service's franchise.)

Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Glumac, to pass 20-07 City Ordinance Republic Service Chapter 17, Granting an Exclusive Franchises to Republic Services for Operation of a Sanitary Hauling Service within The City of Newton, Jasper County, Illinois

Ayes: Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks

Nays: None

- b. Consider and act on 20-08 City Ordinance Amend Chapter 21 Liquor Entertainment & Event Venue and Licenses. (A new liquor license class)
- c. Consider and act on a letter of resignation from the Jasper County animal control officer.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Brown, to accept a letter of resignation from the Jasper County animal control officer, effective June 1, 2020.

Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner

Nays: None

d. Consider and act on a letter of resignation from Zoning Board Member, David Dow.

Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to accept a letter of resignation from Zoning Board Member David Dow, effective June 1, 2020.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

- 9. NEW BUSINESS:
 - a. Consider and act on 20-05 Resolution Regarding Support of the Southern Region back to Business Plan.

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL



108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 May 19, 2020

b. Consider and act on 20-05 Resolution of Support Community Development Block Grant Program grant.

Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to pass 20-05 Resolution of Support Community Development Block Grant Program grant.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

10. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: None

11.STATEMENTS:

Council Members:

Harris: The new mowing contractor is doing a great job at Riverside. Thanks to the City employees for the new sidewalk on N. Van Buren. It looks good. She presented the Payment and Billing Adjustment Report to the Council.

Brooks: No Comment

Reisner: Called a Street Committee Meeting Wednesday May 27, 2020 at 5:30 PM. Does the city have any information on the 5G and fiber optics within the City?

J. Stone said just what is in the permit applications.

Blake: Thanked Ray Watkins for his years of service. I consider all businesses

essential.

Brown: No comment

Glumac: I also consider businesses essential. My neighbors are concerned about the not moved lot on Eaton St.

City Attorney: Not Present

City Treasurer: The City and County are selling the third tote of JJ Outlet hand sanitizer tomorrow, Wednesday May 20, 2020. They have lowered their cost from \$12/gallon to \$10/gallon to the City and County. The City has received the first payment from the Rebuild Illinois grants of \$31,293.39.

City Clerk: No comment

Mayor:

- Mayor read the Jasper County COVID-19 Advisory Team Back to Business Plan.
 - 1. We know many of you have been following the progress of our Back to Business plan.
 - 2. We have been advised that no alternate plans will be considered at this time.
 - 3. We continue to work as a group of Southern and Central Illinois Health Departments to open our areas as quickly and safely as possible.
 - 4. If you have a business or organization preparing to reopen, we encourage you to call Jasper County Health Department to discuss how to do so safely.
 - We STRONGLY advise you to check with your insurance carrier, licensing agency and private legal counsel as you make plans to reopen your business.

Jasper County COVID-19 Advisory Team

- He agreed with Alderman Blake and Alderwoman Glumac that all businesses are essential.
- He thanked all the citizens for cooperating with the Advisory Team. At this time there are zero cases of Covid-19 in the County.
- The Advisory Team is waiting on the Governor to see the wisdom in allowing Southern Illinois to open in a safe way.
- 12.NEXT REGULAR MEETING: June 2, 2020 at 6:00 PM SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Street Committee Meeting on May 27, 2020 at 5:30 PM and Finance Committee Meeting June 2, 2020 at 5:30 PM.
- 13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: Litigation, potential litigation and sale of real estate

NEWTON ILLINOIS JASPER COUNTY

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 May 19, 2020

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of open session and into closed session to discuss litigation, potential litigation and sale of real estate pursuant to the exceptions section of the Open Meetings Act pertaining to those areas of discussion.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

Open session suspended at 6:32 PM

Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Glumac, to go out of closed session and back into open session.

Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

Open session resumed at 6:55 PM.

Mayor Bolander announced that during closed session the council discussed litigation, potential litigation and sale of real estate.

14. ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Harris, to adjourn the meeting.

Ayes: Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks

Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:00 PM.

Submitted by Rosetta M. York

Company Francis	
General Fund Jasper County Chamber of Commerce	\$300.00
LIUNA National Pension Fund	\$2,087.25
Ameren Illinois	\$593.71
Recreonics	\$65.60
Conlin Home Inspection	\$1,575.00
Police Petty Cash	\$17.95
NewWave Communications	\$738.91
Petty Cash Treasurer	\$66.54
City of Newton	\$652.95
Clerk's Petty Cash	\$92.53
Municipal Clerks of Illinois	\$165.00
Deere Credit, Inc.	\$3,464.05
Wex Bank Director, Illinois State Police	\$704.19 \$5,883.00
William G. Heap	\$300.00
Newton Library	\$855.40
Verizon Wireless	\$116.06
	\$17,678.14
<u>Payroll</u>	
Standard Insurance Co.	\$285.00
NGL Insurance Group	\$26.68
Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer	\$738.00
State Disbursement Unit	\$870.00
American Heritage	\$46.78
AFLAC	\$1,023.06
Standard Insurance Company - Vision	\$296.88
	\$3,280.40
INS A	
The Standard	\$196.56
	\$196.56
SPECIALS	. 100 00 100
Petty Cash	\$100.00
Symetra Life Insurance Co.	\$12,154.00
	\$12,254.00
ELECTRIC	
Ameren Illinois	\$126.20
Rauch's Jewelry Store	\$42.00
Norris Electric	\$66.75
Newton Post Office	\$135.85
Petty Cash Treasurer	\$0.42
NewWave Communications	\$103.94
Clerk's Petty Cash	\$5.29
City of Newton	\$227.96
Deere Credit, Inc.	\$3,464.05
Wex Bank	\$359.40
Illinois Power Marketing	\$80,066.55
Greeson's Mobile Home Park Symetra Life Insurance Co.	\$45.00 \$7,234.00
Symetra Life hisurance Co.	\$91,877.41
	Ų31,077.1I
WATER	
Ameren Illinois	\$170.69
NewWave Communications	\$88.62
Newton Post Office	\$135.85
Petty Cash	\$16.41
City of Newton	\$2,120.30
Tractor Supply Co.	\$34.99
Wex Bank	\$152.77 \$24.52
UPS Sympton Life Insurance Co.	\$4,232.00
Symetra Life Insurance Co.	\$6,976.15
	Ç0,270.13
<u>wwr</u>	
Ameren Illinois	\$140.01
NewWave Communications	\$88.62
Newton Post Office	\$135.85
Petty Cash Treasurer	\$0.40
City of Newton	\$2,815.59
Wex Bank	\$214.13
Symetra Life Insurance Co.	\$4,503.00 \$7,897.60
	00.188,1¢

ACCOUNTS PAYABLES May 20, 2020

STREET A-J Welding and Steel, Inc.		11.58
Alliance Tractor, LLC.		\$86.75
Birch Auto Service & Towing		\$92.00
Bradford Supply Company		\$1,213.76
Card Service Center		\$109.54
CCI Redi Mix		\$1,210.00
Cintas Connor & Connor		\$40.34 \$556.34
Huddleston Supply		\$362.88
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		\$6.64
Kirchner Building Centers		\$58.07
Martin's IGA		\$29.18
Midwest Tractor Sales		\$45.44
Newton Part Supply, Inc. Schulte Supply		\$129.29 \$524.98
Terminix International		\$26.66
Wabash Valley Service Company		\$190.18
Wease Equipment, Inc.	29775 di 0341 :	\$26.71
	Total Street	\$4,720.34
POLICE Ad Hatters		52.00
Applied Concepts, Inc.		\$1,257.00
Backwoods Lawn Service		\$120.00
Gwen Baker		\$219.22
Birch Auto Service & Towing		\$271.00 \$65.95
Card Service Center Cintas		\$112.36
Cintas Corporation		\$99.77
County of Jasper		\$7,655.55
Lorenz Supply Company		\$34.76
McClane Motor Sales, Inc.		\$36.20 \$465.00
Judy McClure's Signs & Graphics, Inc. Martin's IGA		\$165.00 \$9.98
Ray O'Herron		\$691.30
Overhead Door Company		\$1,300.00
Terminix International		\$26.67
Technology Management Revolving Fund		\$177.08
	Total Police	\$12,293.84
CEMETERY		#2.750.00
Backwoods Lawn Service	Total Cemetery	\$3,750.00 \$3,750.00
	Total Cemetery	ψ5,750.00
PARK		
Backwoods Lawn Service		\$2,075.00
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc. Card Service Center		\$308.03 \$319.54
Gatehouse Media Illinois		\$15.28
Cateriouse Modia Illinois	Total Park	\$2,717.85
POUND		
County of Jasper	Total Day	\$1,051.66
	Total Pound	\$1,051.66
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION		
Gwen Baker		\$219.22
Card Service Center		\$160.99
Dollar General Corporation		\$9.00
Kemper Technology Consulting Division		\$60.00 \$34.76
Lorenz Supply Company		\$34.76 \$41.60
Office Essentials Terminix International		\$41.60 \$26.67
Total Printing Systems		\$117.00
Weber, Tedford, Heap & Ayres, P.C.		\$866.25
	Total General Adm	\$1,535.49

POOL Kirchner Building Centers		\$14.69
Rubsam Paint Store		\$142.00
	Total Pool	\$156.69
	TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS	\$26,225.87
<u>EMA</u>		
County of Jasper		\$367.12
	Total EMA	\$367.12
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT Backwoods Lawn Service		\$180.00
Breeze-Courier		\$35.00
KS Distribution LLC.		\$5,500.00
Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC.		\$121.37
Phelps Map Service		\$360.00
Southeastern IL Community Found		\$6,666.66
	Total Capital Development	\$12,863.03
EAGLE TRAIL Phase III		
Milano & Grunloh, LLC.	Total Trail	\$485.46 \$485.46
	rotai fraii	\$465.46
	TOTAL SPECIALS	\$13,715.61
ELECTRIC Alliance Tractor LLC.		\$3.80
Anixter, Inc.		\$3,966.42
Barbeck Communications		\$302.00
BHMG Engineers		\$4,565.95
Birch Auto Service & Towing		\$336.00
Brownstown Electric Supply		\$3,307.92
Card Service Center		\$135.51
Grainger		\$153.00
Hall's Safety Equipment Huddleston Supply		\$297.00 \$72.91
Invizions, Inc.		\$3,840.00
Kirchner Building Centers		\$117.37
Martin's IGA		\$11.43
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$24.98
Online Information Services		\$54.30
Republic Services Springfield Electric Supply		\$272.66 \$1,178.78
South Central FS		\$133.11
Terminix International		\$27.50
Verizon Wireless		\$53.16
Wabash Valley Service Company		\$41.43
Wease Equipment, Inc.		\$26.71
	Total Electric	\$18,921.94
WATER		
Card Service Center		\$217.47
CCI Redi Mix		\$292.50
Dollar General Corporation		\$12.95
Hach Company		\$656.85
Huddleston Supply		\$72.90 \$17.95
Jasper Clothiers		\$6.64
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware Kirchner Building Centers		\$40.93
Midwest Tractor Sales		\$34.34
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$214.12
Office Essentials		\$56.42
Schulte Supply	_	\$524.98 \$715.50
Total Home & Farm Video Solutions	S	\$715.50 \$23.33
Verizon Wireless Wease Equipment, Inc.		\$26.71
Wilson Truking LLC		\$1,268.86
3 ===	Total Water	\$4,182.45
		祭

<u>WWT</u>		
Bradford Supply Company		\$822.36
Card Service Center		\$70.06
Cintas		\$74.98
Larry Heuerman Trucking		\$345.00
Huddleston Supply		\$72.90
Jasper Clothiers		\$142.75
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		\$84.68
Kirchner Building Centers		\$88.82
J.R. Madison Maintenance Supplies		\$90.00
Martin's IGA		\$47.12
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$362.52
Office Essentials		\$481.36
Ressler & Associates, Inc.		\$1,806.00
City of Robinson - WWTF		\$128.00
Schulte Supply		\$524.98
Terminix International		\$27.50
Verizon Wireless		\$53.16
Wabash Valley Service Co.		\$41.43
Wease Equipment, Inc.	-	\$26.71
	Total WWT	\$5,290.33

TOTAL PAYABLES= \$68,336.20